

## **Jackson County Missouri**

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Meeting Minutes Justice and Law Enforcement Committee

Jeanie Lauer (5th) Chair, Dan Tarwater III (4th), Jalen Anderson (1st AL), Crystal Williams (2nd AL)

Monday, March 18, 2019

12:00 PM

K.C. Legislative Assembly Area Kansas City, Missouri

## **ORDINANCES IN COMMITTEE**

Present 4 - Jeanie Lauer, Jalen Anderson, Crystal Williams and Ronald E. Finley

Absent 1 - Dan Tarwater III

5209

AN ORDINANCE amending sections 5210. and 5233. and enacting sections 5267 and 5268, Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to the traffic code, with a penalty provision.

A motion was made by Crystal Williams, seconded by Jalen Anderson, to recommend for perfection Ordinance #5209. The motion passed by voice vote.

## **RESOLUTIONS IN COMMITTEE**

Present 4 - Jeanie Lauer, Jalen Anderson, Crystal Williams and Ronald E. Finley

Absent 1 - Dan Tarwater III

20107

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute an extension to the cooperative agreement with Ryan Samuelson of Kansas City, MO, to serve as the Community Engagement Coordinator of the East Patrol Pilot Project, for the furnishing of project consulting services as part of the SMART Prosecution grant, at no additional cost to the County.

A motion was made by Crystal Williams, seconded by Jalen Anderson, to recommend do pass Resolution #20107. The motion passed by voice vote.

20108

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Prosecuting Attorney to execute an extension to the contract with Seyferth, Blumenthal, and Harris, LLC, for outside legal services related to collective bargaining contract negotiations, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$50,000.00.

A motion was made by Jalen Anderson, seconded by Crystal Williams, to recommend do pass Resolution #20108. The motion passed by voice vote.